

C.A. No. 400-2010

---

IN THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION  
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,  
Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,  
United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

Brief for CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION  
AND  
THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,  
Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO ORDER EPA TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION, AS EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF 42 U.S.C. § 6972(A)(2) IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE ..... 7

II. THE APA AND 28 U.S.C. § 1331 PROVIDED JURISDICTION FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO ORDER EPA TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION ..... 9

A. The APA grants district courts subject matter jurisdiction to compel unreasonably delayed agency action.....9

B. 28 U.S.C. § 1331 confers jurisdiction on the federal district court to consider CARE’s right to petition the EPA. ....10

1. The district court had jurisdiction to review EPA’s inaction absent a showing of ‘clear and convincing evidence’ of a contrary legislative intent. .... 10

2. The district court had jurisdiction to review EPA’s inaction to avoid abridging CARE’s First Amendment right to petition the agency. .... 11

III. EPA’S FAILURE TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS TO WITHDRAW AUTHORIZATION OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM CONSTITUTES A CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL OF THAT PETITION, AND A CONSTRUCTIVE DETERMINATION THAT NEW UNION’S PROGRAM CONTINUES TO MEET RCRA CRITERIA. .... 12

A. EPA unreasonably delayed in responding to CARE’s petition .....12

1. CARE’s petition was a discrete agency action that EPA was required to act on. .... 13

2. EPA’s delay was unreasonable considering the time of inaction, the interests that were prejudiced, and the statutory preference for timeliness in RCRA. .... 13

3.	EPA’s unreasonable delay amounts to a constructive denial of CARE’s petition.....	15
B.	EPA’s constructive denial of CARE’s petition for withdrawal of authorization of New Union’s hazardous waste program is a constructive determination that New Union’s program continues to meet RCRA criteria. ....	16
1.	Like the Clean Water Act RCRA imposes corresponding duties on states and EPA. ....	16
2.	When a state fails to execute its duty under the Clean Water Act, that failure may amount to a constructive submission of the required information. ....	18
IV.	THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT SHOULD PROCEED TO REVIEW EPA’S CONSTRUCTIVE ACTIONS BECAUSE ULTIMATE JURISDICTION LIES IN THE COURT OF APPEALS; AND EPA’S CONSTRUCTIVE DETERMINATION THAT NEW UNION’S PROGRAM CONTINUES TO MEET RCRA CRITERIA IS A FINAL AGENCY ACTION.....	19
A.	RCRA commits review of EPA’s denial of CARE’s petition to this Court. ....	19
B.	EPA’s constructive denial and constructive determination that New Union’s plant continues to meet RCRA criteria is a final agency action, reviewable by the this Court. ....	20
1.	EPA’s constructive denial of CARE’s petition and its constructive determination were the completion of its decision making process. ....	21
2.	EPA’s constructive actions determined rights and obligations.....	21
V.	NEW UNION’S RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE ARE INSUFFICIENT AND DO NOT MEET RCRA’S CRITERIA FOR STATE PROGRAM APPROVAL, THUS EPA MUST WITHDRAW ITS APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM .....	22
A.	EPA approval or disapproval of revisions to New Union’s hazardous waste program is non-discretionary. ....	22
B.	New Union fails to issue permits before expiration in violation of RCRA.....	23
C.	New Union fails to inspect permitted facilities every other year in violation of RCRA. ....	25
D.	New Union fails to provide authority for criminal remedies in violation of RCRA.....	25
E.	New Union’s resources are inadequate to fully administer and enforce a state hazardous resources program. ....	26
F.	EPA is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference in its determination not to withdraw approval when New Union’s program fails to meet RCRA	

criteria. ....	27
<b>VI. NEW UNION DOES NOT REGULATE ALL FACILITIES REGULATED BY RCRA, THEREFORE EPA MUST WITHDRAW ITS APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM</b> .....	28
A. Railroad facilities are not regulated because New Union does not enforce criminal sanctions for railroad hazardous waste facilities. ....	28
B. Failing to regulate a hazardous waste facilities creates a partial program in violation of RCRA. ....	28
C. RCRA requires that state programs are consistent with the federal program and with other state programs. ....	30
1. Excluding railroad facilities from RCRA coverage violates the dormant Commerce Clause and is inconsistent with the federal program and other state programs.....	31
2. Not regulating railroad hazardous waste facilities acts as a “ban on the free movement” for the treatment of hazardous waste. ....	32
3. Criminal sanctions are a tool to deter violations of RCRA and banning this tool defeats the goals of RCRA.....	32
<b>VII. EPA MUST WITHDRAW ITS APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM BECAUSE IT IS IN VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE</b> .....	33
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) <i>abrogated by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	21
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	11
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	8, 9, 27, 31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) .....	10
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) .....	20
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	33
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	34
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	33

<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985) .....	34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	23
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	34
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	9, 12
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 558 (1988) .....	6
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	31
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978) .....	33
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961) .....	10
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	34

U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of County Com’rs of County of Rogers</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Clark v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 170 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. E.P.A.</i> , 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Thomas</i> , 870 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</i> , 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 164 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	13

<i>Gen. Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy,</i> 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Harmon Indus., Inc. v. Browner,</i> 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Hayes v. Whitman,</i> 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Reilly,</i> 938 F.2d 1390 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. South Carolina,</i> 945 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. E.P.A.,</i> 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’r,</i> 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 21
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills,</i> 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>In re Am. Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United,</i> 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Indiana &amp; Michigan Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.,</i> 733 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Media Access Project v. F.C.C.,</i> 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. F.A.A.,</i> 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,</i> 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	7

<i>Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman</i> , 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond, Ind.</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	16, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	14, 15
<i>Telecommunications Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Vineland Chem. Co., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 810 F.2d 402 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	20

U.S. District Courts

<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Reilly</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1991) .....	18
<i>Beyond Pesticides/Nat'l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. Johnson</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	12
<i>Hamandi v. Chertoff</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	9
<i>Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 394 F.Supp.2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	10
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom.</i> <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Nigmadzhanov v. Mueller</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>Tang v. Chertoff</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 148, 158 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	9

<i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.R.I. 2009) .....	23
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	10, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 7, 33, 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(10)(F) (2006) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) (2006) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553 (2006) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) (2006) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 701 (2006) .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2006) .....	12, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) (2006) .....	9, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) (2006) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294 (2006) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1296 (2006) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006) .....	1, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2401 (2006) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3) (2006) .....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) (2006) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 6901(a)(4) (2006) .....	1, 11
42 U.S.C. 6902(a)(6) (2006) .....	11

42 U.S.C. 6925(a) (2006) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 6926 (2006) .....	17, 22, 28, 30
42 U.S.C. § 6926(b) (2006) .....	1, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e) (2006) .....	16, 17, 27
42 U.S.C. § 6927(e)(1) (2006) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (2006) .....	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2) (2006) .....	1, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 6974 (2006) .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 6974(a) (2006) .....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 6974(b) (2006) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6976(b) (2006) .....	1, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 6976(b)(2) (2006) .....	11, 20

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 261 (2009) .....	29
40 C.F.R. § 270.2 (2009) .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 270.50(a) (2009) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 270.51 (2009) .....	24
40 C.F.R. § 271.1(g) (2009) .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 271.1(h) (2009) .....	29
40 C.F.R. § 271.4 (2009) .....	30, 32, 33
40 C.F.R. § 271.4(a) (2009) .....	31, 33
40 C.F.R. § 271.4(b) (2009) .....	32
40 C.F.R. § 271.9(a) (2009) .....	29

40 C.F.R. § 271.10(a) (2009) .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 271.11(a) (2009) .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 271.16 (2009) .....	25, 28
40 C.F.R. § 271.21 (2009) .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 271.21(a) (2009) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 271.21(b) (2009) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 271.21(c) (2009) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 271.21(e) (2009) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 271.22 (2009) .....	24, 25
40 C.F.R. § 271.23(b)(1) (2009) .....	19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	6
-----------------------------	---

Other Sources

Clean Water Act Section 404 State Program Regulations, 53 Fed. Reg. 20,764, 20,766 (June 6, 1988) .....	29
Idaho: Final Authorization of State Hazardous Waste Management Program Revision, 67 Fed. Reg. 44,069, 44,070–71 (July 1, 2002) .....	26
Jeffrey G. Miller, <i>Theme and Variations in Statutory Preclusions Against Successive Environmental Enforcement Actions by EPA and Citizens Part Two: Statutory Preclusions on EPA Enforcement</i> , 29 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1, 84 (2005) .....	17
Massachusetts: Final Authorization of State Hazardous Waste Management Program Revision, 66 Fed. Reg. 9110 (Feb. 24, 1999) .....	29
Office of Solid Waste, EPA, <i>RCRA in Focus: Motor Freight and Railroad Transportation, EPA530-K-00-003</i> (2000), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/osw/inforesources/pubs/orientat/">http://www.epa.gov/osw/inforesources/pubs/orientat/</a> .....	28
Office of Solid Waste, EPA, <i>RCRA Orientation Manual</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/osw/inforesources/pubs/orientat/">http://www.epa.gov/osw/inforesources/pubs/orientat/</a> .....	23, 25, 33

Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, EPA, *Introduction to Permits and Interim Status Training Module, EPA530-K-05-016* (Sept. 2005), available at <http://www.epa.gov/osw/inforesources/pubs/orientat/> .....24

Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, EPA, *SWR Directive 9540.00-10, Capability Assessment Guidance* (Jan. 30, 1992) .....26
